
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter / 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Alasdair Ibbotson (Chair)

Councillors: Gillian Brockley, Steve Copple, Mared Eastwood, Chrissy Gee, 
Ian Hodge, Roz Mansell, Allan Marshall, Carolyn Preece, Dan Rose, 
Jason Shallcross and Sam Swash

22 March, 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 28TH MARCH, 2023 at 2.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 18)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 25 January 2023.

4 CLIMATE CHANGE PROGRAMME REVIEW (Pages 19 - 38)
Purpose: To review and approve the areas of focus within the 

programme for the coming year.

5 HYDRO POWER AND MILWR TUNNEL 
Purpose: Cllrs Healey & Bithell to lead discussion on Milwr tunnel and 

the potential of hydro power within Flintshire.

6 POLICY ON EV CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE FOR OFF STREET 
PARKING 
Purpose: That the Cabinet Member for Streetscene be asked to report to 

this Committee and the Environment & Economy Committee 
on the feasibility of offering the installation of cable ducts 
between houses and the street to enable owners of electric 
vehicles without off street parking to safely run cables across 
pavements, with the cost of these to be met by the resident in 
the same way as dropped kerb installations.  To ask the 
Cabinet to adopt a policy of enabling all council tenants to 
have install, or have installed on request, electric vehicle 
charging points at home.

7 CLIMATE CHANGE INQUIRIES (Pages 39 - 40)
Purpose: To approve Climate Change Inquiry question sets, and discuss 

timelines for inquiries in line with Officer capacity.

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 41 - 42)
Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme and inform the 

Committee of progress against actions from previous 
meetings.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours.



CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE
25TH JANUARY 2023

Minutes of the meeting of the Climate Change Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held as a remote meeting on Wednesday, 25th January 2023.

PRESENT:   Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson (Chairman)
Councillors:  Gillian Brockley, Steve Copple, Mared Eastwood, Chrissy Gee,
Ian Hodge, Roz Mansell, Allan Marshall, Carolyn Preece, Dan Rose,
Jason Shallcross and Sam Swash.

SUBSITUTION: 
Councillor David Coggins-Cogan (for Councillor Mared Eastwood who had to leave 
the meeting).

IN ATTENDANCE:  
Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Economy, Chief Officer (Planning 
Environment & Economy), Programme Manager (Climate Change and Carbon 
Reduction), Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services Officer.

APOLOGIES 
Councillor Jason Shallcross for the first part of the meeting. 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Copple declared a personal interest as a previous employee of 
Shell and received a pension contribution. 

Councillor Hodge declared a personal interest as a previous employee of BP 
and received a pension contribution.   
 

The Chair advised that Councillors who were members of the Clwyd Pension 
Fund would have a personal interest which would be noted by Democratic Services.

9. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd November 2022 were moved by 
Councillor Mared Eastwood and seconded by Councillor Gillian Brockley as a correct 
record.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

10.  CLIMATE CHANGE PROGRAMME OVERVIEW AND PROGRESS

The Programme Manager (Climate Change and Carbon Reduction) presented 
the report and provided a presentation which included detailed information on the 
following slides:-

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 Context – following Welsh Government declaring a Climate Emergency in 
2019 Flintshire County Council committed to developing a Climate Change 
Strategy and becoming carbon neutral by to 2030

 Achievements so far
 Development of the Strategy – Baseline
 Development of the Strategy – Engagement
 The Strategy sets out to achieve net zero carbon
 Climate Change Strategy
 Action Plan to Net Zero Carbon
 Current Staff Resource for Programme
 Governance Structure
 2021/22 Progress Report
 Recommendations
 Priorities for 2023/24

The Cabinet Member congratulated the Programme Manager for the work she 
had undertaken.  The Committee needed to be mindful of the workload of the 
Programme Manager and her apprentice.  

In response to questions from Councillor Eastwood, the Programme Manager 
firstly confirmed that the increases in procurement was directly related to the 
increases in spend for 2021/22.  Referring to the net zero school, she provided an 
overview of the requirements which had been put in place when building the school 
to ensure that more accurate carbon figures were obtained and that these were the 
figures that would be reported rather than the spend value of the contract.  

In response to a question from Councillor Dan Rose, the Programme 
Manager explained the term “well to tank” referred to the emissions from the drilling 
and transportation of oil prior to it being sold at petrol stations.  Once the use of fossil 
fuels was red
[...]
ave printed backups especially for digital records.  The 
exemptions were broad and the Committee was asking Cabinet to set policy 
guidelines across the whole Council to reduce the amount of paper used and carbon 
generated producing and mailing it.

The Programme Manager reported on the Member Workshops held in 
February 2019 and the Senior Leaders’ Academi held in March 2021 where 
feedback was received specific to paper use.  Members commented on the need to 
use less paper utilising iPads to reduce paper use.  Senior Leaders commented on 
the need to work paperless and force change to save energy and reduce waste in 
terms of none or less printing of documents and the development of online forms.  
She the referred to CCBe4 in the Climate Change Action Plan which stated, 
“Facilitate transition towards a ‘paperless Council’ through, for example, digitisation 
of wage slips, report packs, contracts, applications.”  This was an ongoing body of 
work identifying large scale printing and assessing the options and feasibility for 
digitisation.  She said that through the Action Plan and the development of the 
Council’s Digital Strategy in 2022 changes were made to the way Members 
accessed meeting report packs with Members using an iPad and laptop to attend 
virtual meetings and view the report pack at the same time.  The report packs were 
not printed unless specially requested.  Further digitisation of current paper 

Page 8



documents and forms was being reviewed within the Digital Strategy focussing on 
the digital customer, digital workforce, digital business and connectivity, digital 
information and data management and digital delivery.  She then outlined the 
restrictions on what could be digitised.  Moving to the printing policy she explained 
that each portfolio would need to be consulted to understand the service needs of 
the customer and ensure compliance with legislation was maintained.   The paper 
used by the council for printing was recyclable fr
[...]
t that the motion should be 
adjourned pending submission of an officer report detailing what was already being 
considered by other Committees.

The Chair clarified that the Climate Change Committee did not sit under the 
Environment & Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  He sought clarification 
on Councillor Eastwood’s amendment.  Councillor Eastwood suggested the 
recommendation be changed to “that an officer report be requested outlining the 
issues covered in the motion to enable to committee to evaluate and make a 
recommendation based on that report”.  This was seconded by Councillor Ian 
Hodge.  

Following a vote the amendment was lost.

Page 9



The Cabinet Member reiterated his earlier concerns saying the Committee 
had to recognise the workload of officers and prioritise suggestions for motions.

The Chief Officer asked for clarity on the way forward saying that whatever 
the resolutions were, he suggested they would be included in the minutes and sent 
to Cabinet which was agreed.  The Chief Officer would forward the 
recommendations and minutes to Cabinet.  

On being put to the vote the motion was carried.

Flintshire County Council Climate Change Committee resolved:

The Committee recommended to Cabinet that a policy be implemented across all 
departments setting out that printing should only be considered where:

● There is a statutory requirement to provide information in printed form.
● A disabled staff member or service user requires material in printed form 

because they are disabled.
● A staff member or service user required material in printed form because 

they are digitally excluded.
● The relevant Chief Officer had directed that a paper backup of the document 

was necessary for service resilience, or
● For the purposes of advertising a service or change in service to the public; 

and
● That all paper, toners, inks and consumables procured be made of recycled 

materials and recycled after use.
 The committee also called on the C
[...]
energy hub 
based in Australia and had also announced the green hydrogen production in Spain, 
Portugal and the UK.  They had improved EV batteries for cars with Castrol and had 
just delivered the first solar project in India which included 200,000 solar panels.  He 
welcomed that the Committee look into companies where investments were made by 
the Pension Fund but reiterated that companies such as BP and Shell still provided 
oil and gas because the demand was there, but they were also investing heavily in 
green alternatives to fossil fuels.

Councillor Shallcross reported that as a member of the Clwyd Pension Fund 
Committee he was confident in the work being undertaken by the officers to ensure 
that companies moved to greener energies.  He felt it was in the company’s best 
interests to become greener to survive but they needed a period of transition.  

Councillor Gee reported on a recent news item 
“makemymoneymatter.co.uk/green my pension” which highlighted the best way to 
cut an individual’s carbon emissions to make their pension green.   

Councillor Coggins Coggin felt the Committee might be premature in holding 
an inquiry about potential divestment of the companies the Clwyd Pension Fund held 
investments in.  He was not sure if a company was being singled out and felt the 
Committee should initially gather with no judgments being given.  

Councillor Rose said this was the Climate Change Committee and that BP 
had been mentioned several times for its green washing techniques including 
spending £800,000 on digital advertising once a windfall tax was mentioned.  It was 
well known that Xenon another large company spent a fortune in the 1970s covering 
up evidence that climate change was real.   He agreed that it should be evidence 
based but that it should also include the £7b of profit made, saying what they were 
putting in to green was a pittance to ensure the climate change and reduction of 
carbon of that industry.

Councillor Marshall said the 
[...]
e progress the recommendations above.

16. AREAS FOR CLIMATE CHANGE PROGRAMME REVIEW

The Chair commented that this was on the Forward Work Programme for 
review at a later meeting.  The Chair asked if any Members had any items that they 
would like more detail on and receive specialist advice on which could be included 
on the Climate Change Programme Review.

The Programme Manager felt the presentation provided a fair overview of 
areas that required development and hoped that Members of the Committee had 
digested the Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan and identified areas that 
needed particular attention.  She was open to hear any suggestions.

Councillor Mansell asked if workshops would be considered for any 
suggestions put forward.  In response the Programme Manager confirmed 
workshops had been provided prior to the Strategy being developed but none had 
taken place since it was approved.  She felt if there were topics from Members which 
would benefit from a workshop, she would be happy to do that depending on 
capacity.   

Councillor Shallcross commented that this was a new Committee and could 
benefit from assistance to manage expectations.  Climate change was one of the 
biggest subjects affecting the world and the Committee needed to understand what 

Page 16



could be achieved.  The motions presented were done so with the best intentions but 
could involve a tremendous amount of work to potentially get nothing in return.   The 
Committee needed to be led and guided in a direction where it could make a 
difference.  A workshop may be useful to ensure all Members of the Committee had 
the correct understanding of what was required.

The Programme Manager referred to the part of the recommendation to 
Cabinet which was that priority be given to elected Members and senior officers to 
carry out carbon literacy training which would link directly to the Climate Change 
Strategy.  This would hopefully provide the information and understanding required 
to properly inform decisions.

RESOLVED:

That the areas for review within the Climate Change Programme be agreed.

17. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Chair referred to the Forward Work Programme which included items for 
the next three meetings before the summer.  The July meeting allowed for other 
items suggested by Members to be included.   The Programme Manager confirmed 
that Hydrogen was included for the March meeting and could be broadened to 
include the comments made by Councillor Eastwood which was agreed.

Councillor Coggins Cogan said he owned an electric vehicle and following a 
trip to Scotland, he explained that the Scottish Government had, to assist with 
tourism, ensure that there was an excellent charging network.  He felt there was 
scope for Flintshire which could maybe be used for tourism as the Gateway to Wales 
similar to what Denbighshire were doing with their EV station called the Gateway to 
Snowdonia.  

Councillor Marshall asked if ground source or bore hole heat pumps 
extracting heat from large former coal areas which had tunnels full of warm water 
could be considered.  The Programme Manager confirmed the Council had been 
installing heat pumps in some domestic properties and some schools. There was an 
item on the Forward Work Programme for the meeting May to look at alternative 
renewable energy generation opportunities and that could be broadened to include 
renewable heat options.  The Chair asked if what Councillor Marshall was proposing 
would be for private sector investment.  The Programme Manager said she would 
look into it provide a response.  The Chair suggested that it be provisionally 
broadened to include it for May with a decision being taken on whether to broaden 
the item at the meeting in March. 

On being put to the vote the Forward Work Programme was carried.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved; 

Page 17



(b) That the Programme Manager liaise with the Chair and Vice-Chair following 
the meeting to discuss the Forward Work Programme; and

(c) That consideration be given at the meeting in March whether to broaden the 
item on alternative renewable energy generation.

18. FUTURE MEETINGS

Future meeting dates of the Climate Change Committee had been scheduled to take 
place at 2.00 pm on:

Tuesday 28 March 2023
Tuesday 23 May 2023
Tuesday 18 July 2023

19. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no Members of the press or public in attendance.
 

The meeting started at 2.00pm and finished at 4.46pm

……………………………………..
Chairman

Page 18



CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday 28th March 2023

Report Subject Climate Change Programme Review

Cabinet Member Collective Responsibility

Report Author Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy)

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In 2019 the Welsh Government called for the Public Sector to become net zero 
carbon by 2030. Following this declaration, Cabinet resolved in December 2019 to 
a Climate Change Strategy which would set key aims and actions for creating a 
net zero carbon Council by 2030.

The Climate Change Strategy and action plan were adopted by Council in 
February 2022. The strategy detailed the commitment to provide an annual update 
on the Council’s carbon emissions with consideration for further areas for 
development in achieving the net zero carbon goal.

Following the recently published progress report for the Climate Change 
programme, this report reviews the progress within the action plan and areas for 
action over 2023. 

It also considers national updates since the adoption of the Strategy that need to 
be included within the strategy review in 2024.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To agree areas of focus for 2023, and items that need to be included in 
2024 strategy review.

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE REPORT

1.01 Background:
In 2019, the Welsh Government declared a Climate Emergency in Wales, 
accepting the recommendations from the United Kingdom (UK) 
Committee on Climate Change and further setting ambitious plans for the 
public sector to be net zero carbon by 2030. In December 2019 Cabinet 
resolved to develop a Climate Change Strategy which would set key aims 
and actions for creating a net zero carbon Council, and this strategy and 
action plan was adopted by Council in February 2022.

1.02 Purpose:
The Climate Change Strategy and action plan were adopted by Council 
in February 2022. The strategy detailed the commitment to provide an 
annual update on the Council’s carbon emissions with consideration for 
further areas for development in achieving the net zero carbon goal.

Following the recently published progress report for the Climate Change 
programme, this report reviews the progress within the action plan and 
areas for action over 2023. 

It also considers national updates since the adoption of the Strategy that 
need to be included within the strategy review in 2024.

1.03 Actions for Prioritisation 2023 
Appendix 1 ‘Climate Change Action Plan Progress 2022/23’ gives detail 
into each action’s progress, and current RAG status.

Within this there are 1 action with Red status, 12 actions with Amber 
status, and 44 actions with Green status.

The ‘Red’ action is CCP1 which refers to the need to review the 
procurement strategy to ensure carbon measures are embedded within 
the procurement process. This action has been delayed to fit into the 
work programme of the new role currently being recruited through Joint 
Procurement with Denbighshire County Council. It was included in the 
2022/23 Council Plan and has been brought forward to the 2023/24 plan. 
Feedback has been given to the team on elements of carbon to be 
included in the strategy and this needs to be further developed once the 
new role has been appointed to.

In Building theme the ‘Amber’ actions are 
- CCBu3 where a scoping exercise needs to be completed to 

assess improvements that have been made on buil
[...]
due to COVID-19, review 
and implement policies and 
initiatives that support the 
reduction of carbon emissions 
from business mileage. Continue 
to implement and develop agile 
working practices to reduce 
employee journeys and utilise 
virtual meetings. Act as an 
example to businesses.

2022-23 Hybrid Working Policy has been 
published encouraging flexible working 
approach and utilisation of virtual 
meetings. 

Continue to embrace virtual 
and hybrid working where 
necessary to maintain 
reduction in business mileage. 
Ensure business mileage claim 
data is complete so that 
accurate emission data is 
recorded.

CCM3 Ensure vehicle charging points 
are available at key areas across 
the county - rural and urban.

2022 17 electric vehicle charging points have 
been installed across 8 public car park 
sites across the county.

Next phase feasibility study to 
be carried out.

CCM4 Introduce electric vehicles into the 
recycling fleet

2022 2 x trial vehicles have been awarded by 
Welsh Government. 

These will be implemented into 
rounds once received and 
charging infrastructure has 
been established.

CCM5 Transition of small fleet vehicles 
to electric and alternative fuels 
(hydrogen, etc)

2023-24 Plan to be developed in line 
with Fleet contract renewal

CCM6 Transition of heavy vehicles to 
electric or alternative fuels 
(hydrogen, etc)

2027

CCM7 Facilitate a car sharing forum for 
employees – once measures post 
COVID-19 are reviewed. 

Post-
Covid

Assess need and practicality 
once capacity is available.

CCM8 Actively promote the existing 
employee cycle to work scheme 
to increase participation and 
review cycle storage facilities at 
principle work places (i.e. County 
Hall, Mold, County Offices, Flint, 
Ty Dewi Sant and Alltami Depot)

2022 No update Review needed of resources 
required to improve uptake eg. 
Storage facilities, showering 
facilities, electric bike charging 
infrastructure, and sufficient 
safe cycle routes to work 
places.

CCM9
[...]
and flood prevention? In particular, we are keen to 
understand how well you feel the council maintains at-risk drains and watercourses it 
is responsible for.

5. Do you feel that Natural Resources Wales is currently discharging its responsibilities 
well in relation to flooding and flood prevention? In particular, we are keen to 
understand how well you feel NRW maintains at-risk drains and watercourses it is 
responsible for.

6. Do you feel that Dwr Cymru / Welsh Water is currently discharging its responsibilities 
well in relation to flooding and flood prevention? In particular, we are keen to 
understand how well you feel the water board maintains at-risk drains, sewers and 
watercourses it is responsible for.

7. Do you feel that more funding is required to prevent future flooding relating to climate 
change? If so, do you believe that the Welsh Government should take responsibility 
for providing this, or do you propose that this should be raised from local taxpayers in 
additional council tax?

8. Would you be willing to speak to the committee (give oral evidence) if asked?

Page 40



CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

Date of meeting Subject Actions

Tues 28th March Climate Change Programme Review, Alex Ellis, Programme Manager

EV charging infrastructure, Cllr Ibbotson

Hydro power and Milwr Tunnel Cllr Eastwood

- Tues 23rd May Renewable energy generation, Alternative renewable energy generation 
opportunities including wind and solar on Council owned car parks Cllr 
Rose, thermal energy utilising former coal mines Cllr Marshall

- Review of catering facilities – mandatory plant based meals Cllr Rose & 
Cllr Preece

- Hydrogen provision and hydrogen fuelled vehicles, Cllr Eastwood

- Carbon offsetting – tree planting Cllr Mansell & Cllr Ibbotson

- Review of data storage & cloud facilities and zero email standards Cllr 
Rose

- Reaching out to wider community on Climate Change Cllr Healey

-
- Tues 18th July Feasibility of bioreactors f

Minutes of the meeting


CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE
28 MARCH 2023

Minutes of the meeting of the Climate Change Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held at Remote attendance meeting on Tuesday, 28th March, 2023

PRESENT:   Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson (Chairman)
Councillors:  Gillian Brockley, Mared Eastwood,  Chrissy Gee, Roz Mansell, Allan 
Marshall, Carolyn Preece, Dan Rose, Jason Shallcross and Sam Swash

SUBSITUTIONS: 
Councillor Marion Bateman for Councillor Steve Copple and Councillor Rob 
Davies for Councillor Ian Hodge

IN ATTENDANCE:  
Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Streetscene and the 
Regional Transport Strategy, Cabinet Member for Planning, Public Health and 
Public Protection, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Economy,  
Programme Manager (Climate Change and Carbon Reduction),  Service 
Manager – Planning Strategy, Democratic Services Manager, and Democratic 
Services Officer     

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Mared Eastwood declared a personal interest in agenda item 7 as a  
member of the Clwyd Pension Fund.

RESOLVED: 

That the declaration of interest be noted

22. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on the 25 January 2023 were submitted.

Accuracy

The Chair referred to page 15 of the agenda and said that Councillor 
Coggins-Cogan had spoken in support of holding an inquiry about potential 
divestment of the companies the Clwyd Pension Fund held investments in and 
asked that the minutes be amended to record this. 

Subject to the above amendment the minutes of the meeting held on 25 
January 2023 were approved as moved by Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson and 
seconded by Councillor Sam Swash.

RESOLVED: 

That subject to the above amendment the minutes be approved as a correct 
record.



23. CLIMATE CHANGE PROGRAMME REVIEW

The Programme Manager (Climate Change and Carbon Reduction) 
presented the report.  She provided background information and advised that 
following a recently published progress report for the Climate Change 
Programme, the report reviewed progress within the action plan and areas for 
action over 2023.  It also considered the national updates since adoption of the 
Strategy that needed to be included within the strategy review in 2024. The 
Programme Manager reported on the main considerations as detailed in the 
report and referred to the ‘Climate Change Action Plan Progress 2022/23 which 
was appended to the report. 

Councillor Carolyn Preece asked what action was being taken to prevent 
water leakage.  Officers responded to the concerns raised and the Service 
Manager – Planning Strategy advised that the issue of water leakage was a 
major objective in Welsh Water’s Water Resource Management Plan.

Councillor Marion Bateman referred to reference CCM8 in the Action Plan 
which was appended to the report and commented on a previous scheme 
whereby bicycles were provided by the Council for employees to use to travel to 
work and asked for an update on the programme.

Councillor Chris Bithell referred to reference CCM3 in the Action Plan – to 
ensure vehicle charging points are available at key areas across the county - 
rural and urban.  He raised questions and concerns around  the progress and 
availability of establishing recharging points in local communities.  The Chair 
suggested that he writes on behalf of the Committee to request that where 
possible council owned land be made available to local communities for use as 
allotment sites and the provision of charging points.  This was moved by 
Councillor Chris Bithell and seconded by Councillor Dan Rose.  Councillor Dan 
Rose also commented on a national project whereby residents with large gardens 
offered to share the land for others to use and suggested that this scheme also 
be looked into.  

Officers responded to the further comments and questions raised by 
Members around the use of allotments, community land, open spaces, and 
‘unadopted’ land.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the areas of focus for 2023 and the items that need to be included in 
the 2024 strategy review be agreed; and 

(b) That the Chair writes to the County Council to suggest the possibility of  
transfer of land to establish more allotment sites

24. HYDRO POWER AND MILWR TUNNEL

In response to a motion by Councillor Mared Eastwood, the Cabinet 
Member for Climate Change and Economy and Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Public Health and Public Protection, provided a verbal update on Milwr Tunnel 
and the provision of Hydro Power in Flintshire.  



The Service Manager – Planning Strategy gave a verbal presentation on 
the Councils duty to make provision for renewable energy and the potential from 
various sources including hydro power, solar energy, and innovative technology.  
During discussion the Service Manager responded to the comments raised by 
Members around the amount of power to be generated, potential for tourism, and 
other options available.  The Committee felt that the costs of the Milwr Tunnel 
project would be significant and that it could be explored if technology improved 
but the onus is  on the owners of Milwr Tunnel.  During discussion the Service 
Manager – Planning Strategy also provided an update in relation to consideration 
of the potential at the Greenfield Heritage Centre and Wepre Park sites

25. POLICY ON EV CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE FOR OFF STREET PARKING

The Chair read out the recommendations that the Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene be asked to report to the Climate Change Committee and the 
Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee on the feasibility of 
offering the installation of cable ducts between houses and the street to enable 
owners of electric vehicles without off street parking to safely run cables across 
pavements, with the cost of these to be met by the resident in the same way as 
dropped kerb installations; and to ask  Cabinet to adopt a policy of enabling all 
council tenants to have installed, or have installed on request, electric vehicle 
charging points at home.

In moving the recommendations Councillor Carolyn Preece spoke in 
support of the proposal.  This was seconded by Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson.

The Cabinet Member for Streetscene expressed concerns on the wider 
implications of the recommendations and suggested that further consideration be 
given to the matter.  

The Programme Manager (Climate Change and Carbon Reduction) 
responded to the comments and points raised by Members around accessibility 
to charging points, suitability of off-street parking, and the difficulty experienced 
by some residents in being able to park near or outside  their own home.  She 
referred to a focus on ‘Destination charging’ where provision is made at key 
destinations across the county, and ‘En-route charging’ where EVs are topped up 
midway through a journey. The feasibility study for next phase of destination 
chargers is scheduled for 2023 subject to the successful securing of funding, and 
will identify the most strategic Council owned and private locations to further 
develop the EV charging network. 

In summing up the Chair referred to the recommendations as follows:

 that the Cabinet Member for Streetscene be asked to report to the Climate 
Change Committee and the Environment and Economy Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee on the feasibility of offering the installation of cable 
ducts between houses and the street to enable owners of electric vehicles 
without off street parking to safely run cables across pavements,



 that residents in Flintshire be invited  to take up the opportunity of the 
installation of the above with the cost to be met by the resident in the same 
way as dropped kerb installations; and 

 that Cabinet be asked to adopt a policy of enabling all council tenants to 
have installed, or have installed on request, electric vehicle charging 
points at home.

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Carolyn Preece and seconded 
by Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson.  When put to the vote the recommendations 
were carried.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Cabinet Member for Streetscene be asked to report to the 
Climate Change Committee and the Environment and Economy Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee on the feasibility of offering the installation of cable 
ducts between houses and the street to enable owners of electric vehicles 
without off street parking to safely run cables across pavements,

(b) That residents in Flintshire be invited  to take up the opportunity of the 
installation of the above with the cost to be met by the resident in the same 
way as dropped kerb installations; and 

(c) That Cabinet be asked to adopt a policy of enabling all council tenants to 
have installed, or have installed on request, electric vehicle charging 
points at home.

26. CLIMATE CHANGE INQUIRIES

The Chair provided background information and referred to the need to 
approve the Climate Change Inquiry questions, as detailed in the agenda, and 
discuss the timelines for inquiries in line with Officer capacity.

The Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Economy made a number of 
suggestions to assist with the  administration of the questionnaire.  The Chair 
commented that the question set sought qualitative not quantitative evidence and 
requested people’s views on the Clwyd Pension Fund and its investments.  The 
question set also sought the views of people external to the County Council and 
Clwyd Pension Fund.  The questions and statements would be published on the 
Council’s website.  The aggravated responses would be provided to the 
Committee as evidence for the Committee to base its views on and published on 
the website in due course.

The recommendation was moved by Councillor Dan Rose and seconded 
by Councillor Sam Swash and when put to the vote was carried.

RESOLVED

That the Climate Change Inquiry questions, as detailed in the agenda, be 
approved.



27. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Chair referred to the Forward Work Programme which listed the items 
for the meetings on 23 May and 18 July 2023.  

Councillor Dan Rose suggested that an item on car parks be included on 
the Forward Work Programme with a view to reviewing the facilities available and 
support consideration of use for generating energy, citing installation of solar 
panels as an example.  Councillor Rose also referred to the item on Renewable 
energy generation which was to be considered at the meeting of the Committee 
on 23 May, and the possibility of exploring alternative renewable energy 
opportunities, including wind and solar power, on Council owned car parks.  He 
suggested that consideration be given to this prior to the next meeting to avoid 
duplication of any work already being undertaken.  It was agreed that the 
Programme Manager (Climate Change and Carbon Reduction) would liaise with 
the lead officer on the project.

Councillor Mared Eastwood moved that the Forward Work Programme be 
approved and this was seconded by Councillor Allan Marshall.  When put to the 
vote this was carried.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the forward work programme be adopted; and

(b) That the Programme Manager (Climate Change and Carbon Reduction) 
liaises with the lead officer on the review of Council car parks to explore 
the possibility of alternative renewable energy opportunities, including wind 
and solar power.

Chairman


